UNOFFICIAL COPY p

e

n recarded return to: Doc#: 1407848014 Fee: $64.00
jEsut l@?g—gféy RHSF Fee:$9.00 RPAF Fee: ${.§o '
Karen A Yarbrough
5358 South Kostner Avenue o
’ ook County Recoider of Deeds
Chicago, 1L 60632 Date: 03/19/2014 01:30 PM Fg: 1 of 14

Assessor Number:  19-10-325-030-0000

Instrument Number: 0910404013

Loan Number: 199629073

Property address: 5358 S Kostner Ave
Chicago, 1L 60632

Space above this line for Recorder’s use only

NOTICE TO CEASE AND DESIST
Notice to Agent is Notice to Principal
Notice to Principal is Notice to Agent

Notice is hereby given to the follc wirig parties:

Everbank on Deed of Trust # 0910404073 and
MERS on Deed of Trust #0910404013, and
Everbank on Deed of Trust #0910404013

To CEASE AND DESIST from any further action in rcgards to Deed of Trust # 0910404013,
filed in COOK County Recorder’s Office, Cook County, {linois.

1. The Beneficiary is not the Note Holder of Due Course and has no Standing and right of
enforcement on foreclosure actions.

2. The Beneficiary is not a Creditor in this Loan and can never prove it before a court.

3. The Beneficiary has already sold the Promissory Note and canaot fulfill the requirement
of presentment under U.C.C. ARTICLE 3-§3-501 (B) 2 (1).

Should you proceed with any foreclosure or quite title action against me, I will'sue out for a
wrongful foreclosure for 3 times the value of the loan.

The Beneficiary cannot prove any of these claims in court. As Trustee, you will also be named
in my civil action. You have been warned. Govern yourself accordingly.

DEMAND IS MADE

Any and all records, assets, and items belonging to said trust are there by demanded to be turned
over to the Trustor and Grantor, Jesus Fonseca, immediately.

TERMINATION OF INDENTRUES
Notice to Agent is Notice to Principal



1407848014 Page: 2 of 14

UNOFFICIAL COPY

otary Publi¢c Department
Wili County Clerk’'s Office + 302 N. Chicago Street » Joliet, lllinois 60432
815740+ 4615 + Fax: 815« 740 « 4699
Websit:: www.thewillcountyclerk.com « E-mail: coclrk@willcountyillinois.com

STATE OF ILLINO!S
COUNTY OF WILL } SS

CERTIFICATE OF AUTHORITY

I, Nancy Schultz Voots , Countv-Clerk of said County and State, do hereby certify that
Sandra L. Drolet

whose name is subscribed to the attached cartificate of proof, acknowledgement, or affidavit, was at the time
of making said proof, acknowledgment, ur-2ffidavit, a Notary Public in and for the said County and residing
therein, duly commissioned, sworn and autliziized by the laws of said State to take and certify proofs,
acknowles” ments, affidavits, acknowledgmenis 2nd proofs of deeds and other written instruments to be
recorded in said State, and that full faith and credit arzand ought to be given to the official acts of said officer;
and | further certify that [ am well acquainted witt. the. handwriting of said officer and verily believe the
sighature to the attached certificate is the genuine signatuie of said officer.

IN WITNESS WHCREOF, | have hereunto set my hand and

affixed my official szl this_19th day of February A.D. 2014

M% Qi) o

County CleRbof Will Count§r)

FI7
Latd)




1407848014 Page: 3 of 14

UNOFFICIAL COPY

Notice to Principal is Notice to Agent

All previous terms on Deed of Trust # 0910404013 are hereby revoked due to insufficient proof
of claim,

REVOCATION OF POWER OF ATTORNEY
Notice to Agent is Notice to Principal
Notice to Principal is Notice to Agent

I, Jesus Fonseca, Grantor and Trustor, hereby revoke any and all powers of attorney granted to:
Everbank (ci Deed of Trust # 0910404013), and

MERS (on Deed of Trust # 0910404013), and

Everbank (on [iecd of Trust #0910404013),

The Beneficiary has vecr given ample opportunities to provide proof of claim through a private
administrative procedure. However, they have not been able to provide valid proof of claim in
the time allowed under Federal Rules of Civil Procedures. A Notice of Lender’s Default have
been issued and notified to all parues.

Notice 1 Agent is Notice to Princtpal
Notice to Friricipal is Notice to Agent

CERTII'ICATION
I, Jesus Fonseca, under full liability, do say that I ha'e trad the above NOTICE TO CEASE

AND DESIST, TERMINATION OF INDENTURES, ard 2JOTICE OF COPYRIGHT and do
know the contents to be true, correct, and complete, and no*iisleading, the truth, the whole

gkh and nothing but the truth.
AL F/&//é’/\ il /%/

Borrower Datf
NOTARY
_ﬁ*’/ﬂ’/ A ’D/.ﬂgf’é Z7 , a notary public residing in Will County, Illinois,
do say that on the date of Zegerney /9, , 2014, that a man known to me as Jesus Fonseca
did appear before me in his true character and did attach his autograph at the above document.
f//m{/ o lﬁ LA Fokie, /9, A0S
Notary \ /Date
SEAL [T
SANDRA L DROLET
nomwm - STATE OF LLINOIS
MY COMMIBBION E)XPIRES 07108/17




1407848014 Page: 4 of 14

UNOFFICIAL COPY

EXHIBIT A




1407848014 Page: 5 of 14

~— —UNOFFICIAL COPY

Hlinois Anti-Predatory
Lending Database

Program LT .

Certificate of Compliance

o Doc#: 0810404013 Fee: $54.00

s e Eugene "Gene" Moore RHSP Fee:$10.00
Cook County Recorder of Deeds

Date: 04/14/2008 08:32 AM Pg: 1 of 10

DAILST L.

Report Mortgage "raud
800-532-8785

The property identified as: " BIN: 19-10-325-030-0000

Address:

Street: 5356 S KOSTNER AVE

Street line 2:

City: CHICAGO State: IL ZIP Code: 60632

Le n.der: EverBank

Borrower: Jesus Fonseca

Loan / Mortgage Amount: $324,458.00

Pursuant to 765 ILCS 77/70 et seq., this Certificate authorizes the Cook County Recorder of Drieds to record a residential
mortgage secured by this property and, if applicable, a simultaneously dated HELOC.

!

Certificate number: EDSDD1D5-2E67-4BAD-ABCB-669298D0C80F Execution date: 03/26/2009

0 P



1407848014 Page: 6 of 14

UNOFFICIAL CcBpy="

AdbesrecondingplarsEmmatt
EverBank

[Name)

Post Closing

| Attention]

8200 Nations Way

[Strect Ad-ress]

Jacksoaville, FL 32256

(City, State zip Code}]

This instrumeny w=s vrepared by:
EverBank

[Name]

2550 West Golf Road, Suirz 190
[Street Address]

Rolliag Meadows, IL 60008

{City, State Zip Code]

Permanent Index Number: 19-10-325-025-0000 )
— - [Space AFove This Line Cﬁ;} srding Data]

FHA Case No.
MAIL TO: < 137-4824387-703
i v
LAKESHORE TITLE AGENCY @ Loan No.: 1542015402
FLK GROVE VILLAGE. IL. 60007 MIN: 10006 415420154025

0%/557% ILLINC & MORVGAGF &
9 N

THIS MORTGAGE (“Security é)‘ent") 15 given on Mar & 2009. The mortgagor is .Jesus
Fonscea, an unmarried person {(“Bor Q- This Security Instrumen’ ¢, & ex 19 EverBank which is organized
and existing under the laws of the & .ates of America, and wk éidrc;s 12550 West Golf Road, Suite
100, Rolling Meadows, [L 600 @ «ler”).Mortgage Electror’ Q gistration 5 sieras, Inc. ("MERS™) 1s a
separite corporation that is actinr % § a nominee for Lender ar & Jder’s successors and! assigns, MERS is the
maortgagee under this Security ' o -1l MERS is organized o Ab sting under the laws of Dzlaware, and has an
address and telephone numb Q ». Box 2026, Flint, Ml 0-2026, tel. (888) 679-MERS. | Borrower owes
Lender the pancipal sum o Q) Hundred Twenty Four’ &z%-and Four Hundred Fifty Eigb? a-:¢.00/100ths
Dollars (U.5. $324,458.0 *’ s debt is evidenced by &,wer’s note dated the same date s his Security
Instrument (“Note™), wh AQ «des for monthly paymer &Nn the full debt, if not paid earlier, due an{ pavable on
April 1, 2039. This S ‘Q) sstrument secures to Lenac ™, the repayment of the debt evidence by the Mo, with
iferest, and all rene % «ensions and modifications of the Note; (b) the payment of all other sums, with interest,
advanced under Pare_ Y+ 7 to protect the security of this Security lnstrument; and (c) the performance of
Borrower’s covenants and agreements under this Security Instrument and the Note. For this purpose, Borrower does
hereby mortgage, warrant, grant and convey to MERS (solely as nominee for Lender and Lender’s successors and
assigns} and to the successors and assigns of MERS, the following described property located in Cook County,
Illinois:

IHinois Mortgape Closing
FHA MERS Modified

The Compliance Sonrce, Inc, Page 1 of 8 5430111 02/02 Rev. 04/08
wivw.CopHiancesource.com ©2002, The Complianee Source, Inc.

L R e
1T 5 4 2 0 1 5

4

o




1407848014 Page: 7 of 14

UNOFFICIAL CUy=>"

Sce exhibit " A" attached hereto and made a part hereof.

which currently has the address of 5358 Seuth Kostner Avenue
[Street]
Chicago , Minois 60632 ("Property Address™):
[City] [Zip Code)

TOGETHFR WITH all the improvements now or hereafter erected on the property, and all easements,
appurtenances, and(fixfures now or hereafter a part of the property. All replacements and additions shall atso be
covered by this Security Insttument. All of the forepoing is referred to in this Security Instrument as the “Property.”
Borrower understands and agrees that MERS holds only legal title to the interests granted by Borower in this
Security Instrument; but, if neceszary to comply with law or custom, MERS (as nominee for Lender and Lender’s
successors and assigns) has the izt o exercise any or all of those interests, mcluding, but not fimited to, the right
to foreclose and sell the Property, and taioke any action required of Lender including, but nat limited to, releasing
or canceling this Security Instrument,

BORROWER COVENANTS that Borrowar is lawfully seised of the estate hereby conveyed and has the
right to grant and convey the Property and that #i5:-Troperty is unencumbered, except for encumbrances of record.
Borrower warrants and will defend generally the title toike Property against all claims and demands, subject to any
encumbrances of record.

THIS SECURITY INSTRUMENT combines uniiorma covenants for national use and non-uniform
covenants with limited variations by jursdiction to constitute a‘witform security instrument covering real property.

UNIFORM COVENANTS. Bomrower and Lender covenant ziid agree as follows:

1. Payment of Principal, Interest and Late Charge. Borrower shal! pay when due the principal of, and
interest on, the debt evidenced by the Note and late charges due under the Nate,

2. Monthly Payment of Taxes, Insurance and Other Charges. Bor'cwer shall inciude in each monthly
payment, together with the principal and interest as set forth in the Note and any lat< charges, a sum for (a) taxes and
spectal assessments levied or to be levied against the Property, (b) leasehold paynents or ground rents on the
Property, and (c) premiums for insurance required under Paragraph 4. In any year in which the Lender must pay a
mortgage nsurance premium to the Secretary of Housing and Urban Development (“Secretar;” ), or in any year in
which such premium would have been required if Lender still held the Security Instrument, each sacnthly payment
shall also include either: (i) a sum for the annual mortgage insurance premium to be paid Yy Cender to the
Secretary, or {i1) a monthly charge instead of a mortgage insurance premium if this Security Instrurieriis held by
the Secretary. m a reasonable amount to be determined by the Secretary. Except for the monthly ciarge by the
Secretary, these items are called “Escrow Items” and the sums paid to Lender are calied “Escrow Funds.”

Lender may, at any time, collect and hold amounts for Escrow ltems in an aggregate amount not to exceed
the maximum amount that may be required for Borrower’s escrow account under the Real Estate Settlement
Procedures Act of 1974, 12 U.S.C. § 2601 et seq. and implementing regulations, 24 CFR Part 3500, as they may be
amended from time to time (“RESPA™), except that the cushion or reserve permitted by RESPA for unanticipated
disbursements or disbursements before Bomower’s payments are available in the account may not be based on
ameunts due for the mortgage nsurance premium.

invis Mortgage Closing
FHA MERS Maodified

The Compliance Source, Ine. Pago 2 ol & 5430110, 02/01_ Rev. 04/08
www.compliancesource.com ©2002, The Compliance Source, Ing.

N I R




1407848014 Page: 8 of 14

UNOFFICIAL CUOPB¥*

If the amounts held by Lender for Escrow ltems exceed the amounts permitied to be held by RESPA,
i ender shall account to Borrower for the excess funds as required by RESPA. If the amounts of funds held by
Lender at any lime are not sufficient to pay the Escrow Items when due, Lender may notify the Borrower and
require Borrower to make up the shortage as permitted by RESPA.

The Escrow Funds are pledged as additional security for all sums secured by this Security Instrument. If
Borrower tenders to Lender the full payment of all such sums, Borrower’s account shall be credited with the batance
remainingor all installment items (a), (b), and (c) and any mortgage insurance prermum installment that Lender has
not becore obligated to pay to the Secretary, and Lender shall promptly refund any excess funds to Bormower.
Tmmediately prior to a foreclosure sale of the Property or its acquisition by Lender, Borrower’s account shall be
credited with(an: balance remaining for all instaliments for items (a), (b), and (c).

3. Applicition of Payments. All payments under Paragraphs | and 2 shall be apphied by Lender as
follows:

First, to the martpsge insurance premium to be paid by Lender to the Secretary or to the monthly charge by
the Secretary instead of (ae ‘nonthly mortgage insurance premium;

Secand, to any txes, snecial assessments, leasehold payments or ground rents, and fire, flood and other
hazard insurance premiums, as teq dinad;

Third, to interest due under the Mote,

Fourth, to amortization of the principal of the Note; and

Fifth, to late charges due under the Note,

4. Fire, Flood and Other Hazaru insurance. Borrower shall insure all improvements on the Property,
whether now in existence or subsequently erecier against any hazards, casualties, and contingencies, including fire,
for which Lender requires insurance. This insurince <hall be maintained in the amounts and for the penods that
Lender requires. Borrower shall also insure al! wprovements on the Property, whether now in existence or
subsequently erccted, against loss by floods to the extent tequired by the Secretary. All insurance shall be carried
with companies approved by Lender. The insurance policies and any renewals shall be held by Lender and shall
include loss payable clauses in favor of, and in a form aceeptatieo; Lender.

in the event of loss, Borrower shall give Lender immediate siotice by mail. Lender may make proof of loss
if not made promptly by Borrower. Each insurance company conceried-is hereby authorized and directed to make
payment for such Joss directly to Lender, instead of to Borrower and te-Lander jointly. All or any part of the
insurgnce proceeds may be applied by Lender, at its option, either {a) to tie rediction of the indebtedness under the
Note and this Security Instrument, first to any delinquent amounts applied in'th¢ order of Paragraph 3, and then to
prepayment of principal, or (b) to the restoration or repair of the damaged propesty. Any application of the proceeds
to the principal shall not extend or postpone the due date of the monthly paymiais which are referred to in
Paragraph 2, or change the amount of such payments. Any excess insurance proceeds ovey an amount required to
pay all outstanding indebtedness under the Note and this Security Instrument shall be paid to the entity legally
enntied thereto.

In the event of foreclosure of this Security Instrument or other transter of title w fiw Droperty that
extinguishes the indebtedness, all nght, title and interest of Borrower in and to insurance policies i+ foece shall pass
to the purchaser.

5. Occupancy, Preservation, Maintenance and Protection of the Property; Borrow:r’s Loan
Application; Leaseholds, Borrower shall occupy, establish, and use the Property as Borrower’s principal residence
within sixty days after the execution of this Security Instrument {or within sixty days of a later sale or transfer of the
Property) and shall continue to occupy the Property as Borrower’s principal residence for at least one year after the
date of occupancy, unless Lender determines that requirement will cause undue hardship for Borrower, or unless
extenuating circumstances exist which are beyond Borrower’s control.  Bomower shall notify Lender of any
extenyating circumstances. Borrower shall not commit waste or destroy, damage or substantially change the
Property or allow the Property to deteriorate, reasonable wear and tear expected. Lender may inspect the Praperty if
the Property is vacant or abandoned or the loan is in default. Lender may take reasonable action to protect and

inois Mortpage Closing
FHA MERS Modified

The Compliance Souree, [nc. Page 3ol 8 S430111. 0202 Rev. 04/08
wwiv.compliancesource.com ©2002, The Compliance Souree, Ine.

rA

1

0 O

2




1407848014 Page: 9 of 14

U N O I: lz—lcm Coé:o)a,oi:oisp?e; 50f 10

preserve such vacant or abandened Property. Borrower shall also be in default if Borrower, during the loan
application process, gave materially false or inaccurate information or statements to Lender (or failed to provide
Lender with any material information) in connection with the loan evidenced by the Note, including, but not limited
to, representations concerning Borrower's occupancy of the Property as a principal residence. If this Security
Instrument is on a leasehold, Borrower shall comply with the provisions of the lease. |If Borrower acquires fee litle
10 the Property, the leasehold and fec title shall not be merged unless Lender agrees to the merger in writing,

6. Condemnation. The proceeds of any award or claim for damages, direct or consequential, in
connectiza) with any condemmation or other taking of any part of the Property, or for conveyance in place of
condemnation.are hereby assigned and shall be paid to Lender to the extent of the full amount of the indebtedness
that remains wipaid under the Note and this Security Instrument. Lender shall apply such proceeds to the reduction
of the indebteaiicss wnder the Note and this Security instrument, first to any delinquent amounts applied in the order
provided in Paragrap'cs) and then to prepayment of principal. Any application of the proceeds to the principal shall
not extend or postpone e due date of the monthly payments, which are referved to in Paragraph 2, or change the
amount of such payments( Any excess proceeds over an amount required to pay all outstanding indebtedness under
the Note and this Security-listrument shall be paid to the entity legally entitled thereto.

7. Charges to Borrotver ard Protection of Lender’s Rights in the Property. Borrower shall pay all
governmental or municipal charges; tines.and impositions that are not included in Paragraph 2. Borrower shall pay
these abligations on time directly to th entity which is owed the payment. I failure to pay would adversely affect
Lender’s interest in the Property, upor[<rider’s request Borrower shall promptly fumish to Lender receipts
cvidencing these payments.

If Borrower fails to make these paymunis or the payments required by Paragraph 2, or fails to perform any
other covenants and agreements contained in thii Security Instrument, or there 1s 4 legal proceeding that may
significantly affect Lender’s rights in the Property (such s a proceeding in bankruptcy, for condemnation or to
enforce laws or regulations), then Lender may do and pay »énitever is necessary to protect the value of the Property
and Lender’s rights in the Property, including payment of<{a-(es. hazard insurance and other items mentioned in
Pavagraph 2.

Any amounts disbursed by Lender under this Paragraph shall‘become an additional debt of Borrower and
be secured by this Security Instrument. These amounts shail bear interest from the date of disbursement, at the Note
rate, and at the option of Lender shall be immediately due and payable.

Borrower shall promptly discharge any lien which has priorit oversthis Security Instrument unless
Borrower: (a) agrees in writing to the payment of the obligation secured byt lien in a manner acceptable to
Lender; (b) contests in good faith the lien by, or defends against enforcement of the Iiéa 7n, legal proceedings which
in Lender’s opinion operate to prevent the enforcement of the lien; or {c) secures fnv the holder of the lien an
agreement satisfactory to Lender subordinating the lien to this Security Instrument, I’ Lefter determines that any
part of the Property is subject to a lien which may attain priority over this Security Instrument,-Lender may give
Borrower a notice identifying the lien. Borrower shall satisfy the lien or take one or more of the ‘ctions set forth
above within 10 days of the giving of notice,

8. Fees. Lender may collect fees and charges authorized by the Secretary.

9. Grounds for Acceleration of Debt.

(a) Default. Lender may, except as limited by regulations issued by the Secretary in the case of payment
defaults, require immediate payment in full of all sums secured by this Security [nstrument if:

(i) Bormower defaults by failing to pay in full any monthly payment reguired by this

Security Instrument prior to or on the due date of the next monthly payment, or

(ii) Borrower defaults by failing, for a period of thirty days, to perform any other
obligations contained in this Security Instrument.

(b) Sale Without Credit Approval. Lender shall, if permitted by applicable law (including sectton 341(d)
of the Garn-8r Germain Depository Institutions Act of 1982, 12 U.S.C. § 1701j-3(d)) and with the prior approval of
the Secretary, require immediate payment in full of all the sums secured by this Security Instrument if;

Hlinois ¥origage Closing
FHA MERS Modified

The Compliance Sovrce, [ne. Page 4 of 8 5430111 02/02 Rev. 04/08
www.compliancesource.com ©2002, The Compliance Source, Inc.

I

2

1 0 0 A
15 4 2 0 S 4

1

8]




1407848014 Page: 10 of 14

UNOFFICIAL COBY

(i) All or part of the Property, or a bencficial interest in a trust owning all or part of the

Property, is sold or otherwise transferred (other than by devise or descent), and

(i) The Property is not occupied by the purchaser or grantee as his or her principal
residence, or the purchaser or grantee does so occupy the Property, but his or her credit has not

been approved in accordance with the requirements of the Secretary.

(¢) No Waiver. if circumstances occur that would permit Lender to require immediate payment in full, but
Lender does not require such payments, Lender does not waive its rights with respect to subsequent events.

74) Regulations of HUD Secretary. In many circumstances regulations issued by the Secretary will imut
Lender’s rights, in the case of payment defaults, to require immediate payment in full and foreclose if not paid. This
Security Instrviment does not authorize acceleration or foreclosure if not permitted by regulations of the Secretary.

(e} Morignge Not Insured. Borrower agrees that if this Security Instrument and the Note are not
determined to be elipinlv for insurance under the National Housing Act within 60 days from the date hereof, Lender
may, 4t its option reguiré immediate payment in fuil of all sums secured by this Security Instrument. A written
statement of any authoriz:d agent of the Secretary dated subsequent to 60 days from the date hereof, declining to
insure this Security Instrament and the Note, shall be deemed conclusive proof of such ineligibility.
Notwithstanding the foregoing, (his artion may not be exercised by Lender when the unavailability of insurance is
solety due to Lender’s failure to rerit a mortgage insurance premium to the Secretary.

18. Reinstatement. Borrow/r has a right to be reinstated if Lender has required immediate payment in
full because of Borrower’s failure to pay wiamount due under the Note or this Security Instrument, This right
applies even after foreciosure proceedings are iwstituted. To reinstate the Security Instrument, Borrower shall tender
in o bump sum atl amounts required to bring Berrver’s account curent including, to the extent they are obligations
of Berrower under this Security Instrument, forerlosure costs and reasonable and customary attorneys’ fees and
expenses properly associated with the foreclosure ploceeding. Upon retnstatement by Borrower, this Security
Instrument and the obligations that it secures shall remaii 17 effect as if Lender had not required immediate payment
in full. However, Lender is not required to permit reinstaiensat ift (i) Lender has accepted reinstatement after the
commencement of foreclosure proceedings within two years imriiediately preceding the commencement of a current
foreclosure proceeding, (it) reinstatement will preclude foreclosiie on different grounds in the future, or
¢iiiy reinstatement will adversely affect the priority of the lien createc by this Secunty Instrument.

11. Borrower Not Released; Forbearance by Lender Not a Waiver. Extension of the time of payment
ar modification of amortization of the sums secured by this Security Instru nent pranted by Lender to any successor
in inferest of Borrower shall not operate to release the liability of the original Serrower or Borrower's successor in
interest. Lender shall not be required to commence proceedings against any successorin,interest or refuse to extend
time for payment or otherwise modify amortization of the sums secured by this Securit;Iastrument by reason of any
demand made by the original Borrower or Borrower’s successors in interest. Any foibearance by Lender in
exercising any right or remedy shall not be a waiver of or preclude the exercise of any right.or remedy.

12. Successors and Assigns Bound; Joint and Several Liability; Co-Signers.| The covenants and
agreements of this Security Instrument shall bind and benefit the successors and assigns of Lenaer and Borrower,
subject to the provisions of Paragraph 9(b). Borrower’s covenants and agreements shall be joint ard séveral. Any
Borrower who co-signs this Security Instrument but does not execute the Note: (a} is co-signing (nis Security
Instrument only to mortgage, grant and convey that Borrower’s interest in the Property under the termis.of this
Securnty Instrument; (b} is not personally obligated 1o pay the sums secured by this Security Instrument; and
(c) agrees that Lender and any other Botrower may agree to extend, modify, forbear or make any accommodations
with rzgard to the term of this Security Instrument or the Note without that Borrower’s consent.

13. Notices. Any notice to Borrower provided for in this Security instrument shall be given by delivering
it or by maifing it by first class muil unless applicable law requires use of another method. The notice shall be
directed to the Property Address or any other address Borrower designates by notice to Lender. Any notice to
Lender shafl be given by first class mail to Lender's address stated herein or any address Lender designates by

6of10

Itinois Morigage Closing
FHA MERS Modificd

The Complinnee Souree, Ine. Page 50f 8 543011L 02/02 Rev. 04/08
wivweomplizncesource.con ©2002, The Compliance Source, lnc.

N0 LA A 0 A S




1407848014 Page: 11 of 14

UNOFFICIAL 69&3)46V:7of10

notice to Borrower. Any notice provided for in this Security Instrument shall be deemed to have been given to
Borrower or Lender when given as provided in this Paragraph.

14. Governing Law; Severability. This Security Instrument shall be governed by Federal law and the law
of the jurisdiction in which the Property is located. [n the event that any provision or clause of this Security
Instrument or the Note confiicts with applicable law, such conflict shall not affect ather provisions of this Security
Instrument or the Note which can be given effect without the conflicting provision. To this end the provisions of
this Secunty Instrument and the Note are declared 1o be severable.

15 boarrower’s Copy. Borrower shall be given one conformed copy of the Note and of this Security
Instrument.

16. Hazardous Substances. Borrower shall nat cause or permit the presence, use, disposal, storage, or
release of any Huzaraous Substances on or in the Property. Botrower shall not do, nor allow anyone else to do,
anything affecting”thic'Pioperty that is in violation of any Environmental Law. The preceding two sentences shall
not apply 1o the presense. Use. or storage on the Property of small quantities of Hazardous Substances that are
generally recognized 1o be appropriate to normal residential uses and to maintenance of the Propety.

Borrower shall promuiiy give Lender written natice of any investigation, claim, demand, lawsuit or other
action by any governmental or rgulitory agency or private party involving the Property and any Hazardous
Substance or Environmental Law of which Bomower has actual knowledge. If Borrower leams, or is notified by any
governmental or regulatory authority, that any temoval or other remediation of any Hazardous Substances affecting
the Property is necessary, Borrower shaii riomptly take all necessary remedial actions in accordance with
Environmental Law,

As used in this Parugraph 16, “Hazardous Srbstances” are those substances defined as toxic or hazardous
substances by Environmental Law and the following substances: gasoline, kerosene, other Mammable or toxic
petraleum products. toxic pesticides and herbicides, volutile solvents, materials containing asbestos or
formaldehyde, and radioactive materials. As used in this Farzgroph 16, “Environmental Law™ means federal laws
and faws of the jurisdiction where the Property is located that retat='to health, safety or environmental protectian.

NON-UNIFORM COVENANTS. Borrower and Lender furtlier covenant and agree as follows:

17, Assignment of Rents. Borrower unconditionally assigns 7nd-transfers to Lender all the rents and
vevenues of the Property. Borrower authorizes Lender or Lender’s agents to Coil=ct the rents and revenues and
hereby directs each tenant of the Property to pay the rents to Lender or Lender’ agen:s. However, prior to Lender's
notice to Borrower of Borrower’s breach of any covenant or agreement in the Secu'ity: Instrument, Borrower shall
collect and receive all rents and revenues of the Property as trustee for the benefit of iender and Borrower. This
assignment of rents constitutes an absolute assignment and not an assignment for additions] security only,

If Lender gives notice of breach to Borrower: (2) all rents received by Borrower shall ve held by Barrower
ds trustee for benefit of Lender only, 10 be applied to the sums secured by the Security Instrument; (o) Lender shall
be entitled to collect and receive all of the rents of the Property; and {c) each tenant of the Propurty shen! pay all
vents due and unpaid to Lender or Lender’s agent on Lender’s written demand to the tenant,

Bomower has not executed any prior assignment of the rents and has not and will not perform any < that
would prevent Lender from exercising its rights under this Paragraph 17.

Lender shall not be required to enter upon, take control of or maintain the Property hefore or after grving
notice of breach to Borrower. However, Lender or a Judicially appointed receiver may do so at any time there is a
breach. Any application of rents shall not cure or waive any default or invalidate any other right or remedy of
Lender. This assignment of vents of the Property shall terminate when the debt secured by the Security Instrument is
paid in full,

18. Foreclosure Procedure, If Lender requires immediate payment in full under Paragraph 9, Lender
muy foreclose this Seeurity Instrument by judicial proceeding and invoke any other remedies permitted by
applicable law. Lender shall be entitled to collect all costs and expenses incurred in pursuing the remedies

Hnvis Martgage Closing
FHA MERS Maodified

The Compliance Source, Ine. Page 6 of 8 5430101, 02/02 Rev. 04/08
www.complianceseurce.com ©2002, The Comphliance Source, nc.

I

2

L0




1407848014 Page: 12 of 14

UNOFEICIAL COBY ™"

provided in this Paragraph 18, including, but not limited to, reasonahle attorneys’ fees and costs of title
evidence.

If Lender forecloses this Security Enstrument, Lender shall give notice in the manner required by
applicable law to Borrower and any other persons prescribed by applicable law. Lender shall also publish the
notice of sale, and the Property shall be sold, as prescribed by applicable law, Lender or its designee may
purchase the Property at any sale. The proceeds of the sale shall be applled in the manner prescribed by
applicable law,

[f7ine Lender's interest in this Security Instrument is held by the Secretary and the Secretary
requires iminediate payment in full under Paragraph 9, the Secretary may invoke the nonjudicial power of

safe prov;(!ed ;n ’:lﬂ gllngle pam;ly Mnr‘gage p oreclosure Ac} op 19[” (“cm “! UQD g ”gi et geg.} l)y

requesting a fore losare commissioner designated under the Act to commence foreclosure and to sell the
Property as providec 1 the Act. Nothing in the preceding sentence shall deprive the Secretary of any rights
otherwise available to as_er der under this Paragraph 18 or applicable law,

19. Release. Upon payment of all sums secured by this Security Instrument, Lender shall release this
Security Instrument. Borrower shy!i pdy any recordation costs. Lender may charge Borrower a fee for releasing this
Security Instrument, but only if tieqes s paid to a third party for services rendered and the charging of the fee is
permitted under applicable law,

20. Waiver of Homestead. In 2ccordance with the laws of the State of I}linois, the undersigned are hereby
releasing and waiving all rights under and by vir'ue of the homestead exemption laws of this State.

21. Placement of Collateral Protectiin Inearance. Unless Borrower provides Lender with evidence of
the insurance coverage required by Borrower’s agieement with Lender, Lender may purchase insurance at
Bomrower’s expense to protect Lender’s interests in e property. This insurance may, but need not, protect
Bomower’s interests. The coverage that Lender purchase: may.not pay any claim that Borrower makes or any clarm
that 1s made against Borrower in connection with the propery. 3orrower may later cancel any insurance purchased
by Lender, but only after providing Lender with evidence th:i Porrower has obtained insurance as required by
Borrower’s and Lender’s agreement. If Lender purchases insuranc< o the property, Borrower will be responsible
{or the costs of that insurance, including interest and any other charges [ ender may impose tn connection with the
placement of the insurance, until the effective date of the canceltation er._xpiration of the insurance. The costs of the
insurance may be added to Borrower’s total outstanding balance or obligaticn. The costs of the insurance may be
more than the cost of insurance Borrower may be able to obtain on its own.

22. Riders to this Security Instrument. If one or more riders are exeuied. by Borrower and recorded
together with this Security Instrument, the covenants of each such rider shall be incoiperated into and shall amend
and sapplement the covenants and agreements of this Security Instrument as if the 1 fer(s} were a part of this
Security Instrument. [Check applicable box(es))

L1 Condominium Rider [ ] Graduated Payment Rider
[ Planned Unit Development Rider [ ] Growing Equity Rider
[J Other (specify]

The following signature(s} and acknowledgment(s) are incorporated into and made a part of this [limois
Mortgage dated March 26, 2009 between Jesus Fouseca, an unmarried person, EverBank.

Hinois Marigage Closing
FHA MERS Mouified

The Compliance Source, lng. Page 7of 8 543011L 02/02 Rev. 04/08
wirw.cc mplizncesource.com ©2002, The Compliance Source, luc.

0 0 0




1407848014 Page: 13 of 14

UNOFFICIAL COPY™"

BY SIGNING BELOW, Borrower accepts and agrees to the terms and covenants contained in this Secunity
Instrument and in any rider(s) executed by Borrower and recorded with it.

[ J&us Forlec:

{Seal) (Seal)
-Borrower -Berrower
[Printed Name] [Printed Name]
a {Seal) (Seal)
-Borrower -Borrower
[Printed Name] [Printed Name]
ACKNOWLEDGMENT
-

State of J—- / / 7

§

County of [f 01/(_/ §

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before sae)this 3 /-;2 é\é ?

by Jesus Fonseca.

W _—

Slg re of Person Takin ;}Ac now%
g?‘/ v/ 77 7/ ;£
“Priftéd Name /

VIV ¥V
Titleor Rank

FFICIA
° STEVEN ZINA AMON -
NOTARY PUBLIC, STATE OF ILU! o
MY COMMISSION EXPIRES 5/8/20

“

(Seah) Serial Number, if any:

linois Maortgage Closing
FHA MERS Modilled

The Complianee Source, Ing, Page 8ol 8 S43011L 02/02 Rev. 04/08
wwvw.complisneesouree.com @1002, The Compliance Source, Ing,

)0 0 O 5




1407848014 Page: 14 of 14

UNOFFICIAL COPY ™"

Esovow Filz No.. 0915572

EXHIBIT "A"

The South 36.42 feet of Lot 5 in Block 7 in Archer Highland Addition, being H. H. Wessel
and Company's Subdivision of the West 1/4 of the West 12 of the Northeast 1/4 of Section
10, alse the East 1/4 (except the railroad right of way) of the East 1/2 of the Southwest 1/4
of Section 19, Township 38 North, Range 13, East of the Third Principal Meridian, in Cook
County, [llinzis,

Note for inforpation:
Commonly known as: 3358 §. Kostner Avenue, Chicago, Il. 60632

Pin: 19-10-325-030




