Jezee roisen | UNOFFICIAL COPY pyppygypy

(Hitwgo TL £bE3Z e
HOC - 1407848015 Fee: $64.00
HSF Fee:$9.00 RPRF Fee: $1.00
Katen A.Yarbiough
Cook County Recorder of Deeds
Date: 03/19/2014 01:34 pM Pg: 16114

DEED OF REVOCATION
Revocation of Deed of Trust/
Mortgage by Grantor for Lack
of Execution By Beneficiary

Given the name. Jesus Fonseca, by the father I am an immortal living soul created
in His image kercas one of His people. A living man, under the seal Jesus Fonseca
is the lawful owner of the landed estate JESUS FONSECA including its real

property and interest.

[ accept the oaths of all lawful-officers and bind them to it and in return extend my
sovereign immunity to carry ent this lawful order.

As trustor, 1 sealed a Deed of Trusi*/tortgage naming Everbank as Trustee and
Mortgage Electronic Registration Systems, Inc. as beneficiary on April 14, 2009
witnessed by Steven Zinamon, a notary public.

Evidence of said of said Deed of Trust/Mortgage-can be found in the County of
Cook Registrar of Deeds Office filed 04/09/2009/50C# 0910404013 . Further
evidence is Loan No. 1542015402 and Escrow No. 19-10-325-030-0000.

Under the lawful powers of the TRUSTOR (grantor) of thisinodern statutory Deed
of Trust/Mortgage I revoke said Deed of Trust/Mortgage due to lack of execution
and/or delivery of acknowledgement by the beneficiary or his agent, The
beneficiary shall acknowledge delivery of a Deed of TrustMortgage and until then,
the TRUSTOR has the power to revoke, I have executed the power hers, now,
today.

Therefore, all rents, issues, profits and rights and title that are the beneficial
interest of this Deed of Trust/Mortgage are t0 be immediately reverted absolutely
to me in the name of my landed estate JESUS FONSECA. I further declare that the
trustee of said Deed of Trust/Mortgage free and discharged from any further



1407848015 Page: 2 of 14

UNOFFICIAL COPY

responsibility of the administration and management of said Deed of
Trust/Mortgage and the principle thereof.

My wish to revoke said Deed of Trust/Mortgage is now a matter of public record as
my freewill.act and deed, witnessed under my hand and seal and lawfully
acknowledged and attested to with full faith and credit guaranteed by Article 4
Section 1 of tlie United States of America Constitution.

T%(ﬂﬂ/ %/;WPZ/ZV

JESUS FONSECA(Seal)




1407848015 Page: 3 of 14

ANoD JIAA JO pHRID AUnoD
ez EN e O

$102 'q v AENIqaJ jo Aep 61 Siu) |eas [eoigo Aw paxye
pue puey Aw jos ojunaiay aAeY | ‘4OTHIHM SSIANLIM NI

L COPY

"1a214o ptes jo aunjeubis auinuab

S| 9)edHS0 payoele ayl o) aineubis ay) aAdl|aq AjUSA pue Jadiyo pitvjo Buumpuey ay; yum pajuienboe
we | jeys Ajiuad Jayuny | pue [1ao1jo ples Jo SIOe BI040 8y} o} udAiboaq oy ybBno pue are ypaid pue yuey ||y ey
‘9]elS PIES Ul POPJ0OS) 8q O} SJUSWINIISUI USHUM Jaylo pue spaap ;0 sjooud pue wEmEmvm_BocV_om ‘SHAEpPIYER
ﬁmEmvm_Bocxom ‘'sjoold AjLaD pue ae} 0] JlejS pIesS JO SME| mE £0.PSZUIOYINE pue UIOMS ‘paudISSILIOD AINp
rgaJayl Buipisal pue AJunoD pies au) 10} pue Ui dljand AIBION B ‘IAzplue Jo ‘JuswBpamouoe ‘jooid pies Bupjew
wi a8y} je sem ‘JAaepije 10 ‘juswsbpamowoe ‘Jooid jo 2120IHUSD payoele oy} 0} paquosqns Si swieu asoym

19104 1 BIpJES
Yey) Ajpes Agalay op ‘aleis pue Ajunos pies Jo I3[0 AJunoD ¢ SJOOA [HINYIS AJUEN

ALIMOHLAV =0 3LVOIHILYID
ss { _TIM=0AINNOD
SIONITI 40 3LVLS

UNOFE

WO SIC I AJUNOOHIMEDNIO0D (Hew- « WO YIDAJUNOI||IMBY} MWW DIISAIAA
6697« OFL+G18 X2 + GLO¥ « OPL G518

Zer09. slou|l ‘1Blor .- 19ang.06eIYD N 208+ SAPO SRID bc:oo [[EF040

o ewpedad SKind ArgjoN

e i T



1407848015 Page: 4 of 14

UNOFFICIAL COPY

County of Will

On this /7 ?_ day of ﬁ;’%éz//’/-'f/ , 2014 before me personally JESUS
FONSEC A; known and known to me to be the living man described in and who
executed the foregoing instrument and who duly acknowledged to me that he

executed same fo¢ the purpose therein contained in WITNESS WHEREOF I here
unto set my hand and official seal.

P

/ ; . - [
Jietia 5 Aty §  sMORALDROLET
4

Notary Public NOTARY PUBLIC - STATE OF ILLINOIS
MY COMMISSION DPIESOT08NT

My Commission Expires: ¢ 708/ T



1407848015 Page: 5 of 14

~———""UNOFFICIAL COPY

3

Ilinois Anti-Predatory
Lending Database

Program RN

Certificate of Compliance
M,h. - Doc#: 0910404013 Fee: $54.00
e Eugene "Gene" Moore ARHSP Fee:$10.00

Cook County Recorder of Deeds

Date: 04/14/2008 08:32 AM Pg: 1 0of10

DASTI.

Report Mortgage #rund
800-532-8785

Tne property identified as: _-PIN: 19-10-325-030-0000

Address:
Street: 5356 S KOSTNER AVE

Street line 2.
City: CHICAGO State: IL ZIP Code: 60632

Lender EverBank

Borrower: Jesus Fonseca

Loan / Mortgage Amount: $324,458.00

Pursuant to 765 ILCS 77/70 et seq., this Certificate authorizes the Cook County Recorder of Deeds to record a residential
mortgage secured by this property and, if applicable, a simultaneously dated HELOC.

{

Certificate number: ED9DD4D5-2E67-4BAD-ABCB-669298D0C80F Execution date: 03/26/2008

\© P



1407848015 Page: 6 of 14
T 0910404013 Page: 2 of 10

UNOFFICIAL COPY

AdtassecaudingRisnrETIRRG
EverBank

[Name]

Post Closing

[Attention]

8200 Nations Way

|Strect Advess]

Jacksouvite, FL 32256

{City, State-Zir-Code]

This instrumer« w3 nrepared by:
EverBank

[Name]

2550 West Golf Road, Suit2 130
[Strect Address)

Rolling Meadows, 1L 60008

|City, State Zip Code]

Permanent Index Number: 19-10-325-07¢-0000
_ . [Space Alove This Line For Recording Data}-

Q) “HA Case No.
MAIL TO: V| 1374824387703
LAKESHORE TITLE AGENCY -
1301 £. HIGGINS RD Q@V Loan No.: 1542015402
ELK GROVE VILLAGE, Il. 60007 L 00063415420154025

09557 ILLINOIS MOR ~\GE

¥

-

Q
THIS MORTGAGE (“Security [nstrument”) ¥ v? on Maich 26, 2009. The mortgagor is .Jesus
Fonscca, an unmarried person {(“Borrower’). This ‘"Q _ Instrument is giveivto EverP ~ak which is organized
and existing under the jaws of the United States - .ica, and whose addvess iz 254 Q} _st Golf Road, Suite
100, Rolling Meadows, IL 60008 (“Lender‘“é _age Electronic Registration & CJ 3, Inc. ("MERS™) 15 a
separate corporation that is acting solely as a O < for Lender and Lender’s succr Q and assigns. MERS is the
mortgagee under this Security Instrument @ . is organized and existing unde SQ aw, of Delaware, and has an

address and telephone number of PO .26, Flint, ME 48501-2026, te' ) 679-MERS. Borrower owes
Lender the principa! sum of Three’ g« -4 Twenty Four Thousand For éﬁdred Fifty £!gb_ and 00/100ths
Dollars (U.S. $324,458.00). Th & is evidenced by Borrower’s v .ed the same dale_as this Security
Insir,ment (“Note™), which piw ¢ monthly payments, with the fu' & if not paid earlier, due'aiid payable on

Qnt of the debt evidence by the/lo'e, with

April 1, 2039. This Security o ent secures to Lender: (a) the re-
interest, and all renewals, 4 s and modifications of the Not- o.ne payment of all other sums, witii interest,
advanced under Parap-'é) .0 protect the security of this (S (ity Instrument; and (c) the performance of
Borrower’s covenants . ¥ reements under this Security Ins* M1t and the Note. For this purpose, Borrower does
hereby mortgage, warrany, grant and convey (0 MERS (s¢’ nominee for Lender and Lender’s successors and
assigns) and to the successors and assigns of MERS, the tutlowing described property located in Cook County,
[flinois:

Hiinoks Movigape Closing
FHA MERS Muoditied

The Compliance Souree, [ne. Pape 1 of 8 5430111 02/02 Bev, 04/08
wivwenmpliancesource.com ©2002, The Compliance Source, lnc.

L 00 A O g




1407848015 Page: 7 of 14

UNOFFICIAL C8BY ™"

See exhibit "A" attached hereto and made a part hereof.

which curently has the address of 5358 South Kostner Avenue
[Street]
Chicago , lllinois 60632 (“Property Address”):
[City] [Zip Code]

TOGETHER-VITH all the improvements now oF hereafter erected on the property, and all easements,
apputtenances, and Txiurss now of hereafter a part of the property. All replacements and additions shall also be
covered by this Security Instrument. All of the foregoing is referred 10 in this Security Instrument as the “Property.”
Borower understands and Zgiees that MERS holds only legal title to the interests granted by Borrower m this
Security Instrument; but, if necrasary to comply with law or custom, MERS (as nominee for Lender and Lender’s
successars and assigns) has the rignt. 0 exercise any or all of those interests, including, but not limited to, the right
10 foreclose and sell the Property; and ‘0 take any action required of Lender including, but not limited to, releasing

ar canceling this Security Instrument.

BORROWER COVENANTS that Bomrwer is Jawfully seised of the estate hereby conveyed and has the
right to grant and convey the Property and that iz Froperty is unencumbered, except for encumbrances of record.
Borrawer warrants and will defend generally the hile to e Property against ail claims and demands, subject to any
encumbrances of record.

THIS SECURITY INSTRUMENT combines un/rorma covenants for national use and non-uniform
covenants with fimited variations by jurisdiction to constitute & usitorm security instrument covering real property.

UNIFORM COVENANTS, Borower and Lender covenan! siid agree as follows:

1. Payment of Principal, Interest and Late Charge. Botrowe sha!l pay when due the principal of, and
interest on, the debt evidenced by the Note and late charges due under the 1late,

2. Monthly Payment of Taxes, Insurance and Other Charges. Borvower shall include in each monthly
payment, together with the principal and interest as set forth in the Note and any {a*< charges, a sum for (a) taxes and
special assessments levied or to be levied against the Property, (b) ieasehold peylnenis or ground rents on the
Property, and (¢) premiums for jnsurance required under Paragraph 4. In any year in which the Lender must pay a
mortgage insurance premium to the Secretary of Housing and Urban Development (“Secretary™), or in any year in
which such premium would have been required if Lender stil} held the Security Instrument, zach monthly payment
shall also include either: (i) a sum for the annual morlgage insurance premium to be paid Ly Lender 1o the
Secretary, or (i) a monthly charge instead of a mostgage insurance premium if this Security Instzarient is held by
the Sccretary, in a reasonable amount 10 be determined by the Secretary. Except for the monthly charre by the
Secretary. these items are called “Escrow ltems” and the sums paid to Lender are called “Escrow Funds,”

Lender may, at any time, collect and hold amounts for Escrow ltemns in an aggregate amount not 1o exceed
the maximum amount that may be required for Borrower’s escrow account under the Real Estate Settlement
procedures Act of 1974, 12 U.S.C. § 2601 et seq. and implementing regulations, 24 CFR Part 3500, as they may be
amended from time to time {(*RESPA™), except that the cushion or reserve permitted by RESPA for unanticipated
disbursements or disbursements before Borrower’s payments are available in the account may not be based on
amounis due for the mortgage insurance prernium,

11nuis Mortgage Closing
FHA MERS Modified

The ¢omplisnce Sonreee, Inc. Pape 2 of B 5430111.02/02 Rev. D4/08
wiww,compliancesouree.comn ©1002, The Compliance Source, nc.

00 A O




1407848015 Page: 8 of 14

U NOFFICIAL 'CQ@ﬁVMOHO

If the amounts held by Lender for Escrow ltems exceed the amounts permitted 10 be held by RESPA,
Lender shall account to Borrower for the excess funds as required by RESPA. If the amounts of funds held by
Lender at any time are not sufficient to pay the Escrow ltems when due, Lender may notify the Borrower and
require Borrower to make up the shortage as permitted by RESPA.

The Escrow Funds are pledged as additional security for all sums secured by this Security Instrument. If
Borrower tenders to Lender the full payment of ail such sums, Borrower’s account shall be credited with the balance
remainingrer all instaliment items (a), (b), and (c) and any mortgage insurance premium instaliment that Lender has
not become-obligated to pay to the Secretary, and Lender shall promptly refund any excess funds to Borrower.
tmmediately priar to a foreclosure sale of the Property or its acquisition by Lender, Borrower’s account shall be
credited with any balance remaining for all installments for items (a), (b), and (c).

3. Apglicution of Payments. All payments under Paragraphs 1 and 2 shall be applied by Lender as
follows:

First, to the mortgage insurance premium to be paid by Lender to the Secretary or to the monthly charge by
the Sceretary instead of tie /nonthly mortgage insurance premium,

Second, 10 any taxes, special assessments, leasehold payments or ground rents, and fire, flood and other
hazavd Insurance premiums, as veo iy,

Third, to interest due under the Mate;

Fourth, to amortization of the principal of the Note; and

Fifth, to late charges due under the Note.

4. Fire, Flood and Other Hazard insurance. Borrower shall insure ail improvements on the Property,
whether now in existence or subsequently erecie” against any hazards, casualties, and contingencies, including fire,
for which Lender requires insurance. This insurance chall be maintained in the amounts and for the periods that
Lender requires. Borrower shall also insure all inprosements on the Property, whether now in existence oF
subsequently erected, against loss by faads to the exteny renuired by the Secretary. All insurance shall be carried
with companies approved by Lender. The insurance policies and any renewals shail be held by Lender and shall
include loss payable clauses in favor of, and in a form acceptatie o, Lender.

In the event of loss, Borrower shall give Lender immedizie iatice by mail. Lender may make proof of loss
if not made promptly by Borrower. Each insurance company concernes is hereby authorized and directed to make
payment for such loss directly to Lender, instead of to Borrower and ender jointly. All or any part of the
insurznce proceeds may be applied by Lender, at its option, either (a) to Lae redetion of the indebtedness under the
Nole and this Security Instrument, first to any delinguent amounts applied i the order of Paragraph 3, and then to
prepayment of principal, or (b} to the restoration ot repair of the damaged property, ATy application of the proceeds
to the principal shall not extend or posipone the due date of the monthiy paym.erts.which are referred to m
Paragraph 2, or change the amount of such payments. Any excess insurance praceeds ¢var an amount required to
pay all outstanding indebtedness under the Note and this Security Instrument shall be paid_to the entity legally
entitled thereto.

In the event of forectosure of this Security [nstrument o other transfer of title~ta £l Property that
extinguishes the indebtedness, all right, title and interest of Borrower in and to insurance policies i force shall pass
to the purchaser.

5, Occupancy, Preservation, Maintenance and Protection of the Property; Borrover’s Loan
Application; Leaseholds, Borrower shall occupy, establish, and use the Property as Borrower’s principai residence
within sixly days after the execution of this Security Instriment {or within sixty days of a later sale or transfer of the
Property) and shall continue to occupy the Property as Borrower’s principal residence for at least one year after the
date of occupancy, unless Lender determines that requirement wilt cause undue hardship for Borrower, or unless
exfenuating circumstances exist which are pbeyond Borrower’s control.  Bomower shall notify Lender of any
extenuating citcumstances, Borrower shall not commit waste or destroy, damage or substantially change the
Property or allow the Property to deteriorate, reasonable wear and tear expected. Lender may inspect the Property if
the Property is vacant ot abandoned or the loan is in default. Lender may 1ake reasonable action to protect and

HWlineis Mortgage Closing
FHA MERS Modificd

‘The Compliance Source, Inc. Pape 3ol 8 5430111 02/02 Rev. 04/08
www.compliancesource.com @2002, T he Compliance Svurce, Inc.

LA LA




1407848015 Page: 9 of 14
770910404013 Page: 5 of 10

UNOFFICIAL COPY

preserve such vacant of abandoned Property. Borrower shall aisa be in default if Borrower, during the loan
application process, gave materially false or inaccurate information or statements to Lender (or failed to provide
Lender with any material information) in connection with the loan evidenced by the Note, inchuding, but not limited
to, representations conceming Borrowesr™s occupancy of the Property as a principal residence. 1f this Security
Instrument is on a leasehold, Borrower shall comply with the provisions of the Jease. 1f Borrower acquires fee title
to the Property, the leasehold and fee title shall not be merged unless Lender agrees to the merger in writing.

6.~ Condemnation. The proceeds of any award or claim for damages, direct or consequential, in
connectidrhwith any condemnation or other taking of uny part of the Property, or for conveyance in place of
condemnatiod, are hereby assigned and shall be paid to Lender to the extent of the full amount of the indebtedness
chat remains wapz.d under the Note and this Security Instrument. Lender shail apply such proceeds to the reduction
of the indebtedneds vhder the Note and this Security [nstrument, first to any delinquent amounts applied in the order
provided in Paragrapn 3, and then to prepayment of principal. Any application of the proceeds to the principal shall
not extend or postpone.ine ue date of the monthly payments, which are referred to in Paragraph 2, or change the
amount of such payments. £iny excess proceeds over an amount required to pay all outsianding indebtedness under
the Note and this Security instrumant shall be paid to the entity legalty entitled thereto.

7. Charges to Borroiver s7d Protection of Lender’s Rights in the Property. Borrower shall pay all
governmental or municipal charges, fines-and impositions that are not included in Paragraph 2. Borrower shall pay
these obligations on time directly to thz entity which is owed the payment. If failure to pay would adversely affect
Lender’s interest in the Property, upon Cerder’s request Borrower shall promptly fumnish to Lender receipts
evidecing these payments.

if Borrower fails to make these paymciiis or the payments required by Paragraph 2, or fails to perform any
other covenants and agreements contained in th's Secuity Instrument, or there is a legal proceeding that may
significantly affect Lender’s rights in the Property (tuch as a proceeding in bankruptcy, for condemnation or 10
enforce laws or regulations), then Lender may do and pay /whatever is necessary to protect the value of the Property
and Lender’s rights in the Property, including payment S izhes, hazard insurance and other items mentioned in
Paragraph 2.

Any amounts disbursed by Lender under this Paragraph shali become an additional debt of Borrower and
be sequred by this Security Instrument. These amounts shall bear iriteyest.from the date of disbursement, at the Note
rate, znd at the option of Lender shall be immediately due and payabit.

Bomower shall promptly discharge any lien which has priority over this Secunty Instrument unless
Bomower: (a) agrees in writing to the payment of the obligation secured Dy the lien in a manner acceptablie to
Lender; {b) contests in good faith the lien by, or defends against enforcement i the tien in, legal proceedings which
in Lender’s opinion operate to prevent the enforcement of the lien; or (c) secures Srom the holder of the lien an
agrecment satisfactory to Lender subordinating the lien to this Security Instrument. If Lander determines that any
part of the Property is subject 10 a lien which may attain priority over this Security frstiument, Lender may give
Borrower a notice identifying the lien. Borrower shall satisfy the lien or take one or more thy actions set forth
above within 10 days of the giving of natice.

8. Fees. Lender may collect fees and charges authorized by the Secretary.

9. Grounds for Acceleration of Debt.

(a) Default. Lender may, except as limited by regulations issued by the Secretary in the casc 70 payment
defaults, require immediate payment in full of all sums secured by this Security Instrument if:

(i) Borrower defaults by failing to pay in full any monthly payment required by this

Security Instrument prior to or on the due date of the next monthly payment, or

(i) Borrower defaults by failing, for a period of thirty days, 0 perform any other
obligations contained in this Security Instrurment.

(b} Sale Without Credit Approval. Lender shall, if permitted by applicable law {including section 341(d)
of the Garn-St Germain Depository Institutions Act of 1982, 12 U.S.C. § 17013-3(d)} and with the prior approval of
the Secretary, require immediate payment in full of ail the sums secured by this Security Instrument if:

{linois Mortgage Closing
FHA MERS Modified

The Cempliance Source, Inc. Page 4 of 8 S43011L 02/02 Rev. 04/08
wiwvw.comphllancesouree.com ©2002, The Compliance Source, Inc.

N O




1407848015 Page: 10 of 14

UNOFFICIAL CBBY™"

(i} Al or part of the Property, or a beneficial interest in a trust owning all or part of the

Property, is sold or otherwise transferred {other than by devise or descent), and

(ii) The Property is not occupied by the purchaser or grantee as his or her principal
residence, or the purchaser or graniee does so occupy the Property, but his or her credit has not

been approved in accordance with the requirements of the Secretary.

(¢} No Waiver. [f circumstances occur that would permit Lender to require immediate payment in full, but
Lender does ot require such payments, Lender does not waive ils rights with respect to subsequent events.

() Megulations of HUD Secretary. In many circumstances regulations issued by the Secretary will linmt
Lender’s rights,'in the case of payment defaults, to requite immediate payment in full and foreclose if not paid. This
Security Instrumerit does not authorize acceleration or foreciosure if not permitted by regulations of the Secretary.

(¢) Moitg/ge Not Insured. Borrower agrees that if this Security Instrument and the Note are not
determined to be ehgiule for insurance under the National Housing Act within 60 days from the date hereof, Lender
iy, al its option require immediate payment in full of all sums secured by this Security Instrument, A written
statement of any authorizéd agent of the Secretary dated subsequent to 60 days from the date hereof, declining to
insure this Security Insiument_and the Note, shall be deemed conclusive proof of such ineligibility.
Notwithstanding the foregoing, (his cniion may not be exercised by Lender when the unavailability of insurance is
solely due to Lender’s failure to renit a marigage insurance premium to the Secretary.

10. Reinstatement. Borrow/r hal 2 right to be reinstated if Lender has requited immediate payment in
full because of Borrower’s failure to pay =i -amount due under the Note o this Security Instrument. This right
applies even after foreclosure proceedings arc msiituted. To reinstate the Security Instrument, Borrower shall tender
in a lump sum al! amounts required to bring Bemor Jer’s account current including, to the extent they are obligations
of Berrower under this Security Instrument, foredlosurs. costs and reasonable and customary attorneys’ fees and
expenses properly associated with the foreclosure ploceeding. Upon reinstatement by Bomower, this Security
Instrument and the obligations that it secures shal! remaiiv i ¢ffect as if Lender had not required immediate payment
in full. However, Lender is not required to permit reinstaieinst if: (i) Lender has accepted reinstatement after the
commencement of foreclosure proceedings within two years immiediately preceding the commencement of a cumrent
foreclosure proceeding, (ii) reinstatement will preclude foreclssiie on different grounds in the future, or
{iii) reinstatement will adversely affect the priority of the lien created by this Security [nstrument.

11. Borrower Not Released; Forbearance by Lender Nui a Waker, Extension of the time of payment
or modification of amortization of the sums secured by this Security Instriment pranted by Lender 1o any successor
i interest of Borrower shall not operate to release the liability of the originai Sosrower or Borrower’s successor in
interest. Lender shall not be required to commence proceedings against any sucuesser in interest or refuse to extend
time for payment or otherwise modify amortization of the sums secured by this Securit< Instrument by reason of any
demand made by the original Borrower or Bomower’s successors in interest. Ary ferbearance by Lender in
exercising any right or remedy shall not be a waiver of or preclude the exercise of any rigntior remedy.

12. Successors and Assigns Bound; Joint and Several Liability; Co-Signers/ Thz covenants and
agreements of this Security Instrument shall bind and benefit the successors and assigns of Lenderiand Borrower,
subject to the provisions of Paragraph 9(b). Borrower’s covenants and agreements shall be joint‘apa szveral, Any
Borrower who co-signs this Security Instrument but does not exccute the Note: (a) is co-signing sm¢ Security
Instrument only to mortgage, grant and convey that Borrower’s interest in the Property under the temis of this
Security Instrument; (b) is not personally obligated to pay the sums secured by this Security Instrument; and
(c) agrees that Lender and any other Borrower may agree to extend, modify, forbear or make any accommodations
with rzgard 10 the term of this Security Instrument or the Note without that Borvower’s consent.

13. Notices. Any notice to Borrower provided for in this Security Instrument shalt be given by delivering
it or by mailing it by first class mail unless applicable law requires use of another method. The notice shall be
directed to the Property Address or any other address Borrower designates by notice to Lender. Any notice 10
Lender shall be given by first class mail to Lender’s address stated herein or any address Lender designates by

IHinois Mortgage Closing
FHA MERS Madified

The Complisoce Source, Inc. Page S al8 5430111, 02/02 Rev. 04/08
waww.compliancesorree.Lon ©2002, The Compliance Source, Inc.

NI 00 0




1407848015 Page: 11 of 14

0910404013 Page: 7 of 10

UNOFFICIAL COPY

notice to Borrower. Any notice provided for in this Security Instrument shall be deemed to have been given to
Bortower or Lender when given as provided in this Paragraph.

14. Governing Law; Severability. This Security Instrument shall be governed by Federal law and the law
of the jurisdiction in which the Propesty is located. In the event that any provision or clause of this Security
Instrument or the Note confiicts with applicable Taw, such conflict shall not affect other provisions of this Security
Instrument or the Note which can be given effect without the conflicting provision. To this end the provisions of
this Szcurity Instrument and the Note are declared to be severable.

s, Borrower’s Capy. Botrower shall be given one conformed copy of the Note and of this Security
Instrument.

16. Kazirdous Substances. Borrower shall not cause or permit the presence, use, disposal, storage, or
velcase of any Hazari'ous Substances on or in the Property. Botrower shall not do, nor allow anyone else to do,
anything affecting ine Property that is in violation of any Environmental Law. The preceding two sentences shall
not apply 1o the presened, wse, or storage on the Property of small quantities of Hazardous Substances that are
generally recognized to beapurooriate to normal residential uses and to maintenance of the Property.

Borrower shall prainptly sive Lender written notice of any investigation, claim, demand, lawsuit or other
action by any governmental or{reculatory agency or private party involving the Property and any Hazardous
Substance or Environmental Law ofwhich Borrower has actual knowledge. [f Borrower leams, or is notified by any
govemmental or regulatory authority, that any removal or other remediation of any Mazardous Substances affecting
the Property is necessary, Borrower siiall”promptly take all necessary remedial actions in accordance with
Environmental Law.

As used in this Paragraph 16, “Hazardeus Gubstances™ are those substances defined as toxic or hazardous
substances by Environmental Law and the following suhstances: pasoline, kerosene, other flammable or toxic
petroleumt products, toxic pesticides and herbicidzs, volatile solvents, materials containing asbestos or
formuldehyde, and radioactive materials. As used in this"Parazraph 16, “Environmental Law” means federal laws
and luws of the jurisdiction where the Property is located thai<elate to health, safety or environmental protection.

NON-UNIFORM COVENANTS, Borrower and Lender fiurthér cavenant and agree as follows:

17. Assignment of Rents. Borrower unconditionally assigns and transfers to Lender all the rents and
revenues of the Property. Borrower authorizes Lender or Lender’s ‘agents to-collect Lhe rents and revenues and
hereby directs each tenant of the Property ta pay the rents to Lender or Lendr’s agznts. However, prior to Lender’s
notice to Borrower of Borrower’s breach of any covenant or agreement in the Secaiity Instrument, Borrower shall
collect and receive all rents and revenues of the Property as trustee for the benefit of Lender and Borrower. This
assignment of rents constitutes an absolute assignment and not an assignment for additié &t sécurity only.

f Lender gives notice of breach to Borrower: (a) all rents received by Borrower shili be held by Borrower
as trustee for benefit of Lender only, to be applied to the sums secured by the Security Instrument:-(b) Lender shall
be entitled to collect and receive all of the rents of the Property; and (c) each tenant of the Pi oper!y shall pay all
rents due and unpaid to Lender or Lender’s agent on Lender’s written demand to the tenant.

Borrower has not executed any prior assignment of the rents and has not and will not perforindpy act that
would prevent Lender from exercising its rights under this Paragraph 17.

Lender shall not be required to enter upon, take control of or maintain the Property before or afte” giving
notice of breach to Borrower. However, Lender or a judicially appointed receiver may do so at any time there is a
breach.  Any application of rents shal) not cure or waive any default or invalidate any other right or remedy of
Lender. This assignment of rents of the Property shall terminate when the debt secured by the Security Instrument is
paid n full.

18. Foreclosure Procedure. If Lender requires immediate payment in full under Paragraph 9, Lender
may foreelose this Secarity Instrument by judicial proceeding and invoke any other remedies permitted by
applicable law. Lender shall be entitled to collect all costs and expenses incurred in pursuing the remedies

Hlinois Mortgage Closing
FHA MERS Modified

The Complianee Source, Ing, Puge 6ol 8 5430110 02/02 Rev. 04/08
www.eomnpliancesonree.com @2002, The Compliance Source, tac.

IA

100 0 6 O 6000 O

2




1407848015 Page: 12 of 14 ———

0010404013 Page: 8 of 10

" UNOFFICIAL COPY

provided in this Paragraph 18, including, but not limited to, reasonable attorneys’ fees and costs of title
evidence,

It Lender forecloses this Security Instrument, Lender shall give notice in the manner required by
applicable law to Borrower and any other persons prescribed by applicable Jaw. Lender shall also publish the
notice of sale, and the Property shall be sold, as prescribed by applicable law. Lender or its designee may
purchasc the Property at any sale. The proceeds of the sale shall be applied in the manner prescribed by
applicable law.

1 th> Lender’s interest in this Security Instrument is held by the Secretary and the Secretary
requires imm<iate payment in full under Paragraph 9, the Secretary may invoke the nonjudicial power of

sa'e prov;JeJ :!' j;'z g{ngle pam;ly Morlgage Doreclosure Act or lﬂﬂl l“hl“& “! UQE E my et s&a_} Ly

requesting a forédiesnre commissioner designated under the Act to commence foreclosure and to sell the
Property as provide iz the Act. Nothing in the preceding sentence shall deprive the Secretary of any rights
otherwise available to 2 Leuter under this Paragraph 18 or applicable law.

19. Release. Upon payment of ali sums secured by this Security Instrument, Lender shall release this
Security [nstrument. Borrower shaitpay any recordation costs. Lender may charge Borrower a fee for releasing this
Security Instrument, but only if the'f=c 1s paid to a third party for services rendered and the charging of the fee is
permitted under applicable law.

20. Waiver of Homestead. In accordance with the laws of the State of Illinois, the undersigned are hereby
releasing and waiving all rights under and by vi'tue of the homestead exemption laws of this State.

21. Placement of Collateral Protect/on Insurance. Unless Borower provides Lender with evidence of
the insurance coverage required by Borrower’s igieement with Lender, Lender may purchase msurance at
Borower’s expense to protect Lender’s interests in fic oroperty. This insurance may, but need not, protect
Bomower’s interests. The coverage that Lender purchaszs may not pay any claim that Borrower makes or any claim
that is made against Borrower in connection with the property. Borrower may later cancel any insurance purchased
by Lender, but only after providing Lender with evidence that Borrower has obtained insurance as requited by
Borrower's and Lender’s agreement, If Lender purchases insurance ior the property, Borrower will be responsible
for the costs of that insurance, including interest and any other chaipss Lender may impose in connection with the
placement of the insurance, until the effective date of the cancellation o1 sapiration of the insurance. The costs of the
insurance may be added to Borrower’s total outstanding balance or obligat’on. The costs of the insurance may be
mare than the cost of insurance Borrower may be able 1o obtain on its own.

22. Riders to this Security Instrument. If one or more riders are e¥<tuted by Borrower and recorded
together with this Security Instrument, the covenants of each such rider shall be incorpriated into and shall amend
and sapplement the covenants and agreements of this Security Instrument as if the ndei(s) were a part of this
Security instrument, [Check applicable box(es}]

(J Condominium Rider [} Graduated Payment Rider
] Planned Unit Development Rider [ ] Growing Equity Rider
] Other [specify]

The following signature(s) and acknowledgment(s) are incorporated into and made a part of this lirinois
Mortgage dated March 26, 2009 between Jesus Fonseca, an unmarried person, EverBank.

litinals Mortgage Closing
FHA MERS Modificd

The Compliance Source, Ine. Page Tof 8 543011L 02/02 Rev. 04/08
www.ccmpliancesource.com ©2002, The Compliance Source, Inc.

L 20




1407848015 Page: 13 of 14

UNOFFICIAL CBBY™™

BY SIGNING BELOW, Borrower accepts and agrees to the terms and covenants contained in this Security
(nstrument and in any rider(s) executed by Bowower and recorded with it.

(Seal) {Seal)
lcsus FJIL" -Borrower -Borrower
[Printed Name] [Printed Name]
X (Seal) (Seal)
-Borrower -Borrower
[Printed Name} [Printed Name]
ACKNOWLEDGMENT
- Rl

State of ,/-— / / §

2

County of (ff dﬁ’ §

by Jesus Fonseca.

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged beiore te this g / ;;2 6\/6 ?

/;'\. /
Sig re of Person Talan —&\cknow%
Srr it 7 %
Z_/

“Prifhitdd Name

NIoT oy )
Tifleor Rank

Ly lNO\S '
FILL
~ARY PUBLIC, STATEOQ
N:A)Y gOMMISSlON EXPIRES 5f9f20

(Scal) Serial Number, if any:

Hlinais Mortgage

Clasing,
FHA MERS Modifled
The Campliance Source, Inc. Pagc8of8 £430111, 02/02 Rev. 04/08
www.complianceseurce.com @2002, The Compliance Source, 1o,

R0 IR

il




1407848015 Page: 14 of 14

UNOFFICIAL ngtjve:mono

Esorow File No.: 0915572

EXHIBIT "A"

The South 36.42 feet of Lot 5 in Block 7 in Archer Highland Addition, being H. H. Wessel
and Company's Subdivision of the West 1/4 of the West 1/2 of the Northeast 1/4 of Section
10, also the East 1/4 (except the railroad right of way) of the East 172 of the Southwest 1/4
of Sectior 10, Township 38 North, Range 13, East of the Third Principal Meridian, in Cook
County, Hlincis.

Note for inforzcation:
Commonly known as:” ¥358 §. Kostner Avenue, Chicago, Il 60632

Pin: 19-10-325-030




